

Case No. 20-10249-RR  
Case No. 20-10609

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

SHIYANG HUANG, *et al.*,  
Objectors-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN SPECTOR, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees.  
*and*  
EQUIFAX INC., *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia,  
No. 1:17-md-02800-TWT

---

**Time-Sensitive Motion to Reconsider Denial of Rule 10(e)(2)(C)  
Motion by Appellants Watkins and Frank**

---

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Theodore H. Frank  
Melissa A. Holyoak  
1629 K Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(703) 203-3848

*Attorneys for Objector-Appellants Theodore H. Frank  
and David R. Watkins*

## Table of Contents

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-2(a) Statement.....	CIP-1
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Background .....	2
Argument.....	6
I. Reconsideration is required because class counsel previously argued the Rule 10(e)(2)(C) motion was not yet ripe, and is judicially estopped from arguing that changed circumstances merit reconsideration. And the extraordinary changed circumstances since May 7 by themselves merit granting the Rule 10(e)(2)(C) relief.....	7
II. The undisclosed <i>ex parte</i> communications are material to the amended appeal, and this Court never gave Frank an opportunity to reply to appellees’ manifestly incorrect arguments. ....	10
III. Reconsideration is also appropriate because of the changed circumstances of the district court’s punitive appeal bond. ....	16
A. The propriety of the “serial objector” findings of the district court if they were based on class counsel’s improper <i>ex parte</i> proposed opinion is relevant to Frank’s appeal, but additionally relevant for the changed circumstances of Frank’s appeal of the May 11 punitive appeal bond bootstrapped on those originally faulty findings.....	16
B. Contrary to plaintiffs’ arguments, there is no record basis for calling Frank a “serial objector.” .....	17
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limit, Typeface Requirements, and Type-Style Requirements .....	20
Certificate of Service .....	21

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Ammons v. Dade City</i> , 783 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1986).....	12-13
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	11-12, 14, 18-19
<i>Arthur v. King</i> , 500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6-7
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland County</i> , 380 F.3d 729 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Chudasama v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 123 F. 3d 1353 (11th Cir. 1997).....	11, 15, 16
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3rd Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>CSX Transp. Inc. v. City of Garden City</i> , 235 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13-14
<i>In re Davis</i> , No. 17-13086-J, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 20772 (11th Cir. July 25, 2018).....	6
<i>Douglas Asphalt Co. v. QORE, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>Edgar v. K.L.</i> , 93 F.3d 256 (7th Cir. 1996).....	1, 9
<i>First Ala. Bank, N.A. v. Parsons Steel, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>In re The Home Depot Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-02999-TWI, Dkt. 84 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 2, 2017).....	10-11
<i>Hoover v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield</i> , 855 F.2d 1538 (11th Cir. 1988).....	13

*Juris v. Inamed Corp.*,  
685 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2012).....17-18

*King v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.*,  
793 F. App’x 834 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 14

*New Hampshire v. Maine*,  
532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 8

*Pearson v. Target Corp.*,  
893 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 16

*Poertner v. Gillette Co.*,  
618 F. App’x 624 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 19

*Ray Capital, Inc. v. M/V Newlead Castellano*,  
688 F. App’x 829 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 7, 16

*United States v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.*,  
376 U.S. 651 (1964)..... 12

Rules and Statutes

11th Cir. R. 25-6 ..... 19

11th Cir. R. 27-2 ..... 1, 6

Fed. R. App. Proc. 10(e) .....4, 10, 19

Fed. R. App. Proc. 10(e)(2)(B) .....1, 2, 7, 8

Fed. R. App. Proc. 10(e)(2)(C) ..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 19

Fed. R. App. Proc. 27(a)(4) ..... 1, 4

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(a)(4) ..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 59 ..... 6, 18

Other Authorities

Federal Judicial Center, *Manual for Complex Litig.* § 21.643..... 15, 17

Frankel, Alison,  
*Equifax judge orders disclosure of class counsel’s draft ‘opinion’,*  
Reuters (May 7, 2020) ..... 4

Frankel, Alison,  
*Ted Frank wants to see class counsel’s ex parte draft opinion in Equifax case,*  
Reuters (April 23, 2020) ..... 3
